District Court
Jefferson County, Ceclorado

FILED IN THE

Court Address:
100 Jefferson County Parkway COMBINED COURT
Golden, CO 80401-1070
PEOFLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO MAR 12 2013
v

- JEFFERSON COU
AUSTIN REED SIGG NTY
Defendant cxnxnyux)

COURT USE ONLY

Peter A. Welr, District Attorney

500 Jefferson County Parkway Case No.
Golden, CO 80401-6020 12CR28B99
Phone Number: (303}271-6800 Div: 11
FA¥X Number: (303)271~-6888

Peter A. Weir #10017 | Ctrm:

Hargld Sargent #14289
Dana J. Easter #14984
Jennifer Rhoads #30952

AMENDED COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION (P-22)

g , CHARGES : |
COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE - Section 18-3-102(1) (a), C.R.S.
(F1) [01011] | '

COUNT 2: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE - Section 18-3-102(1) (b), C.R.S.
(F1) [01012]

COUNT 3: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE - Section 18-3-102(1) (b), C.R.S.
(Fl) [01012] '

‘Section 18-3-102(1) (b), C.R.S.

COUNT 4: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
(F1) [01012]

COUNT 5: SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING - Section 18-3-302(1), (3), C.R.S.
(F2) [0302H]
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Warrantless arrest Bond set at: No Bond
Return for charges: Octcber 30, 2012
Permission to file information in district court granted:

Judge
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People v. Austin Reed Sigg Case No.: 12CR288%98
COUNT 6: CRIME OF VIOLENCE - Section 18-1.3-406(2) (a) (I) (B), C.R.S.
(SE) [36092]

COUNT 7: SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING - Section 18-3-302(1),(3), C.R.S.
- (F2) [0302H] '

COUNT 8: CRIME OF VIOLENCE - Section 18-1.3-406(2) (a) (I) (B), C.R.S.
{SE) [36092]

COUNT O: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD - Section 18-3-405(1),(2) (a),
C.R.S. (F3) [0404F]

COUNT 10: CRIME OF VIOLENCE - Section 18-1.3-406(2) (b), C.R.S. (SE)
[36093] |

COUNT 11: ROBBERY - Section 18-4-301(1), C.R.S. (F4) [07011]

COUNT 16: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING - Section 18-3-
302(1);18-2-101 , C.R.S. (F5) [03021]

COUNT 17: CRIME OF VIOLENCE - Section 18-1.3-406 (2) (a) (T) (A) ,. C.R.S8.
(SE) [36091]

COUNT 18: SEXUAL ASSAULT - Section 18-3-402(1) (a), (4) (a), C.R.S. (F3)
[04112]

COUNT 19: CRIME OF VIOLENCE - Section 18-1.3-406(2) (b), C.R.S. (SE)
[36093]

COUNT 20: SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD - Section 18-6-
403(3) (b.5),(5), C.R.8. (F4) [1705C]

COUNT 21: SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD - Section 18-6-
403(3) (b.5),(5), C.R.8. (F4) [1705C]

COUNT 22: SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD - Section 18-6-403(3) (b.5),
C.R.S. (F6) [17059]




Pecple v. Austin Reed Sigg Case No.: 12CR2899

Peter A. Weir, District Attorney for the First Judicial District of
the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People
of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses
committed, or triable, in the county of Jefferson:

COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully, feloniously,
after deliberation, and w1th the intent to cause the death of a person
other than himself, caused the death of Jessica Ridgeway; in wviolation
of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1l)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully and
feloniously, acting alone, committed kidnapping, and in the course of
or in furtherance of that crime, caused the death of Jessica Ridgeway,
not a participant in the crime; in viclation of section 18-3-

102(1) (b)), C.R.S.

COUNT 3-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1l)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully and
feloniously, acting alone, committed robbery, and in the course of or
in furtherance of that crime, caused the death of Jessica Ridgeway,
not a participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-3-

102(1) (b), C.R.S.

COUNT 4-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1l)

On or about Octeober 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully and
-feloniously, acting alone, committed sexual assault and & class 3
felony of sexual assault on a child, and in the course of or in
furtherance of that crlme, caused the death of Jessica Ridgeway, not a
participant in the crlme; in vieclation of section 18-3-102(1) (b},
C.R.S.

coum' 5-SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING (F2) .

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully, felcniously,
and knowingly seized and carried Jessica Ridgeway from one place to
another without the consent of the victim and without lawful
justification.

Further, the wvictim was the victim of a sexual offense; in violation
of section 18-3-302(1),(3) (a}, C.R.S5.




COUNT 6-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG, during the commission
of the offense of Second Degree Kidnapping, as charged in count five
unlawfully caused the death of Jessica Ridgeway, a person not a
participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-

406(2) (a) (I) (B), C.R.S.

COUNT 7-SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING (F2)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly seized and carried Jessica Ridgeway from one place to
another without the consent of the victim and without lawful

- justification.

Further, the victim was the victim of a robbery; in violation of
section 18-3-302(1), (3}{b), C.R.S.

COUNT 8-CRIME OF VIOLENCE {SE)

On or about October 5 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG, durlng the commission
of the offense of Second Degree Kidnapping, as charged in count seven,
unlawfully caused the death of Jessica Ridgeway, a person not a
participant in the crime; in violation of section 18-1.3-
406(2) (a) (T) {B), C.R.S.

COUNT O9-SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD (F3)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly subjected Jessica Ridgeway, not his spouse, to sexual
contact, and the victim was less than fifteen years of age and the
defendant was at least four years older than the wvictim.

Further, the defendant applied force agalnst the victim in order to
accomplish or facilitate sexual contact; in v1olatlon of section 18-3-

405 (1), (2} {a), C-R.S.

COUNT 10-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG, during the commission
of the unlawful sexual offense of Sexual Assault on a Child, as-
charged in count nine, unlawfully caused bodily injury to Jessica
Ridgeway; in violation of section 18-1.3-406(2) {b), C.R.S.

COUNT 11-ROBBERY (F4)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly took a thing of wvalue, namely: a backpack and its
contents, and clothing, from the person or presence of Jessica
Ridgeway by the use of force, threats or intimidation; in violation of
section 18-4-301(1), C.R.S.




COUNT 16-CRIMTNAT, ATTEMPT SECOND DEGREE KIDNAPPING (¥5)

On or about May 28, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG, by engaging in conduct
"constituting a substantial step toward the commission of Second Degree
Kidnapping, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to seize
and carry Ketner Reservolir Jjogger, namely V.N. from one place to
another without the consent of the wvictim and without 1lawful
justification; in wvioclation of sections 18-2-101 and 18-3-302(1),

C.R.S.

COUNT 17-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about May 28, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully used, or
possessed and threatened the use of, a deadly weapon, namely' a
chemical mixture, during the attempted commission of the offense of
Second Degree Kidnapping, as charged in count sixteen; in VlOlatlon of
section 18-1.3-406(2) {a) (I) (A), C.R.S.

COUNT 18~SEXUAL ASSAULT (¥'3)

On or about October 5, 2012, AUSTIN REED SIGG unlawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly inflicted sexual intrusion or sexual penetration on
Jessica Ridgeway, causing submission of the victim by means of
sufficient consequence reasonably calculated to cause submission
against victim's will.

Further, the defendant caused submission of the victim through the
actual application of physical force or physical violence; in
violation of Section 18-3-402(1) (a), {(4) (a), C.R.S.

COUNT 19-CRIME OF VIOLENCE (SE)

On or about October 5, 2012 AUSTIN REED SIGG, during the commission of
the unlawful sexual offense of Sexual Assault when the victim was a
child less than 15 years of age, as charged in count elghteen
unlawfully caused bodily injury to Jessica Ridgeway; in v1olatlon of
sectlon 18-1.3-406(2) (b), C.R.S.

COUNT ZQ-SEXUBL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD (F4)

On or about. October 23, 2012, Austin Reed Sigg unlawfully, feloniocusly
and knowingly possessed or controlled any sexually exploitative
material for any purpose.

Further, Austin Reed Sigg possessed a video,'video tape or motion
picture gualifying as sexually exploitative material; in violation of
section 18-6-403(3) (b.5), (5) (b}, C.R.S.

COUNT 21-SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD (F4)

On or about October 23, 2012, Austin Reed Sigg unlawfully, feloniously
and knowingly possessed or controlled any sexually exploitative
material for any purpose.




Further, Austin Reed Sigg possessed a video, video tape or motion
picture qualifying as sexually explOLtative material; in violation of
section 18-6-403(3) (b.5), {5) (b), C.R.S. : _

COUNT 22-SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A CHILD (F6)

On or about October 23, 2012, Austin Reed Sigg unlawfully,
feloniously, and knewingly possessed or contrelled any sexually
exploitative material for any purpose; in vieclation of section 18 6~
403(3) (b. 5), C.R.8.

. DIRECT FILE

The People elect to direct file pursuant to Section 19-2- 517(1)(a),
(I), and {II} on the grounds that Austin Reed Sigg, was sixteen years
of age or older at the time of the commission of the alleged offenses

and is alleged to have committed a class 1 or class 2 felony and/or a

sexual assault that is a crime of violence pursuant to § 18-1.3-406

-C.R.S.
‘All ocffenses against the peace and dignity of the People of the State

of Colorado.

Peter A. Weir,
District Attorney
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Peter A. Weir
District Attorney

Registration No. 10017
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

_ I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing Motion and Order to Amend Counts Eleven and Sixteen and
Amended Complaint and Information was mailed on March 5, 2013, by
depositing same in the U.s. Mall, postage prepaid, and addressed as

fellows:

Mitchell Ahnstedt .
Deputy State Public Defender

Inter-Agency Mail




